Docket No.: 40197-00538

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECOF (Rev. 03-01)	-08-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE			
	Patent and Trademark Office			
	2617673			
To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark	Office: Please record the amached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):     WARREN P. HEIM	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
JAMES L. BRASSELL	Name: TEAM MEDICAL, LLC			
MICHAEL D. OLICHNEY	Address: 2805 BROADWAY			
	Address: 2000 Strong Williams			
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	7.23.6			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	·····			
.   Security Agreement  Change of Name	City: BOULDER State/Prov.: CO			
☐ Other	Country: USA ZIP: 80301			
Execution Date: _7/19/00	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No			
	72.22.4			
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s):	123320			
If this document is being filed together with a new application,				
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers	☐ Yes ☒ No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: JAMES L. JOHNSON	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00			
Registration No. 34,193				
Address: MARSH FISCHMANN & BREYFOGLE LLP				
3151 SOUTH VAUGHN WAY, SUITE 411	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number:			
City: AURORA State/Prov.: CO	50-1419			
Country: USA ZIP: 80014	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy				
of the original document.				
JAMES L. JOHNSON  Nome of Person Signing  Nome of Person Signing				
Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and  Date				
	required cover sheet information to:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450. Alexandria. VA 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 014753 FRAME: 0848

Ø 005

			<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention		Docket No.		
	(Multiple inventors; s	ingle assignee)	40197-00490	
This is an A	ssignment of the following rights, titl	e ond interest: (check all that apply):		
×	United States of America rights, tit.	e and interest in the invention		
<b>(2)</b>	Foreign rights, title and interest in	the invention		
×	United States Patent Application Se	erial No. Not Yet Assigned		
	Date of Execution: T. 4 9.2 000 Date of Filing: Herewith			
	United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No.			
	United States Patent No(s).			
	International (PCT) Patent Applica	tion Serial No.		
	Other (specify)			
Title of the l	Invention			
_	SURGICAL MODE CONVERSION SYS	TEM		
			İ	
			·	
Inventors (a	ssignors)			
	Name	Address		
WARREN	P. HEIM	300-15TH STREET, BOULDER, CO 8030	2	
JAMES L.	BRASSELL	2927-11TH STREET, BOULDER, CO 803	04	
MICHAEL I	CHAEL D. OLICHNEY 100 EAGLE CANYON CIRCLE, LYONS, CO 80540		CO 80540	
ļ <u></u>				
			1	
<u> </u>				
<u> </u>				
Assignee				
	Name	Address		
TEAM MED	PICAL LLC	2805 BROADWAY, BOULDER, CO 80301		
		-		
,				

[Page 1 of 3 ]

**₫006** 

## Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. 40197-00490

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters
Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
WARREN P. HEIM	
JAMES L. BRASSELL	
MICHAEL D. OLICHNEY	
	·

[Page 2 of 3 ]

PATENT REEL: 014753 FRAME: 0850

Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)	Docket No. 40197-00490		
Notarization (Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered prima facie evidence of execution pursuant	nf to 35 U.S.C. 261.)		
Executed this 19 day of July, in the year 2000  at Boulder, Colovado  McCLoin			
State of COLORADO	CTARY PUB		
County of BOLL UDENZ	PATTI S.		
Before me personally appeared WARREN P. HEIM who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represent	HARRIS A		
execute the same this 1948 day of July in the year 200	OF CC.		
Marmy Publi	c)		
as Bowler, Coloradu , in the year 2000			
State of COLDRADO	ento Zaki Publica		
county of BOIL LDER	PATTI S. HARRIS		
Before me personally appeared JAMES L. BRASSELL who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represen	ted that Gran Sthorized to		
execute the same this 1944 day of July, in the year 200			
My (10 nem. Exp: 1-20-02- ) accer S. ela	cus		
Executed this 19 day of July, in the year 2000	2J .		
Boulder Colorado (Mil) D. Ol			
State of COLORADO Signature of Inve	CTARY PUBL		
County of BOLLETC	PATTI S.		
Before me personally appeared MICHAEL D. OLICHNEY who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a free act and deed and also represent	HARRIS		
execute the same this / He day of Luly, in the year DVI	of that he or sive shihorized to		
my comm 8/p: 1-20-02 futus. Du	ano la		
- (Notary Public	)		
[Page 3 of 3 ]			

PATENT REEL: 014753 FRAME: 0851